CITY OF BEDFORD, OHIO

ORDINANCE NO. 040-23

AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO ENTER INTO A CONTRACT WITH **NORTH COAST TWO-WAY RADIO** FOR TECHNICAL IMPROVEMENTS TO THE MUNICIPAL COMPLEX AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY

WHEREAS, the City of Bedford must install 800 band radios to enhance service to the Municipal Complex and the safety of the public, and

WHEREAS, the City wishes to install multiple repeater and exterior antennas to avoid disruption of services, and

WHEREAS, the Administration recommends North Coast Two-Way Radio to complete the upgrades.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the City of Bedford, County of Cuyahoga, and the State of Ohio:

<u>Section 1.</u> The Council for the City of Bedford hereby authorizes the City Manager to enter into a contract with **North Coast Two-Way Radio** for technology improvements to the Municipal Complex described in the attached quote incorporated herein by reference.

Section 2. The Council of the City of Bedford hereby authorizes the Finance Director to appropriate and pay the sum of Twenty-Four Thousand Six Hundred Eighty-Seven Dollars and Zero Cents (\$24,687.00) from Capital Improvements Fund No. 403 to North Coast Two-Way Radio.

Section 3. That actions of this Council concerning and relating to the passage of this legislation were adopted in an open meeting of this Council and that all deliberations of this Council and of any of its committees that resulted in such formal action were in meetings open to the public, in compliance with all legal requirements including Section 121.22 of the Ohio Revised Code.

Section 4. This Ordinance is declared to be an emergency measure immediately necessary for the public peace, health, safety, and welfare and for the further reason that it is necessary to enhance service within the complex.

WHEREFORE, this Ordinance shall take effect and be in force from and after the earliest date allowed by law.

CITY OF BEDFORD, OHIO

ORDINANCE NO. 040-23

	Stanley C. Koci, Mayor-President of Council
	Tracy M. Simons, Clerk of Council
Prepared and approved as to legal content by: PASSED: May 15, 2023	John J. Montello, Law Director